FORM PTO-1619A

PE 27 TRACE ORDA

05-28-2002

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

102103769
ECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET
PATENTS ONLY

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type [X] New 5-ZZ-0Z [] Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID# [] Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # [] Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Conveyance Type  [ X] Assignment [ ] Security Agreement [ ] License [ ] Change of Name [ ] Merger [ ] Other		
Conveying Party(ies) Name (line 1) Spyrotech Corporation Name (line 2) by John A. Wolf, Trustee Second Party Name (line 1) Name (line 2)	[ ] Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date 05/22/02  Execution Date		
Receiving Party Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3)  ZAKROFF INTERESTS LLC d/b/a WOODLAND VENTURE G 411 Woodland Street Houston, TX 77009	[ ] Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached [ ] If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the U.S., an appointment of domestic representative is attached.		
Domestic Representative Name and Address Name: Vincent M. DeLuca Address (line 1): Rothwell, Figg, Ernst & Manbeck Address (line 2): 1425 K Street, N.W. Address (line 3): Suite 800 Address (line 4): Washington, D.C. 20005	Enter for the First Receiving Party only.		
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY			

05/28/2002 RANNED1 00000033 6050612 01 FC:581 40.00 0F

PATENT REEL: 012916 FRAME: 0497

Form PTO-1619B	Page 2  U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
Correspondent Name and Address  Name: Vincent M. DeLuca Address (line 1): Rothwell, Figg, Ernst & Manbe Address (line 2): 1425 K Street, N.W. Address (line 3): Suite 800 Address (line 4): Washington, D.C. 20005	Area Code and Telephone Number: 202/783-6040	
Pages Enter the total number including any attachme	of pages of the attached conveyance document ents # 1	
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)	[ ] Mark if additional numbers attached	
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property)		
Patent Application Number(s):	Patent Number(s):	
	6,050,612	
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date of the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor.		
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)  Enter PCT application Number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned	PCT	
Number of Properties	Enter the total number of properties involved. #1	
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$40	
Method of Payment: X Enclosed Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if a	Deposit Account Credit Card  additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: 02-2135 Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No	
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, to attached copy is a true copy of the origin as indicated herein.  Vincent M. DeLuca  Name of Person Signing Registration No. 32,408 Docket No. 2855-101	the foregoing information is true and correct and any last document. Charges to deposit account are authorized,  William We Luca 22 MAY 02—  Signature Date	

PATENT REEL: 012916 FRAME: 0498

р.;

ROTHWELL, FIGG, ERNST&MANB

Ø 002

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, SPYROTECH CORPORATION, incorporated in the state of Nebraska, with a place of business at 4930 Superior Street, Suite D, Lincoln, Nebraska 68504, is the owner by prior assignment of record in the records of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 10669, Frame 0391, of U.S. Patent No. 6,050,612 for COMPOSITE ASSEMBLY HAVING IMPROVED LOAD TRANSMISSION BETWEEN A FLEXIBLE TUBULAR PIPE SECTION AND A RIGID END FITTING VIA RESPECTIVE ANNULAR COUPLING GROOVES, issued April 18, 2000, ("the Patent") and all other rights in and to the invention described therein as set forth in said prior assignment;

WHEREAS, SPYROTECH CORPORATION was the subject of a bankruptcy proceeding in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Nebraska, Case No. BK01-41070 and was represented by the undersigned as Trustee in Bankruptcy; and

WHEREAS, ZAKROFF INTERESTS LLC, organized under the laws of the State of Texas, and doing business as WOODLAND VENTURE GROUP, with a place of business at 411 Woodland Street, Houston, Texas 77009 is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, John A. Wolf, as Trustee in Bankruptcy for SPYROTECH CORPORATION, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ZAKROFF INTERESTS LLC dba WOODLAND VENTURE GROUP, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said Patent and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which have been or which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof and all rights of priority in any such country or countries based upon the filing of the said application for Letters Patent of the United States which are created by any law, treaty or international convention; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said invention to the said ZAKROFF INTERESTS LLC, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this Z	day of
May, 2002.	
MILLER	L.S.
John A. Wolf, Esq., Trustee in Bankruptoy for Spyrotech Corporation	)n

PATENT REEL: 012916 FRAME: 0499

RECORDED: 05/22/2002